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office of architecture design

210 N. 6th St., Boise, Idaho 83702 « phone 208-949-7850 « email: jason@oaandd.com

August 6, 2019

Garden City

Chris Samples

Planning and Zoning
6015 N. Glenwood Street
Garden City, ID 83714

Re: Conditional Use Permit
Giraffe Laugh — Day Care Facility

Dear Planning Staff;

OA+D is pleased to submit the attached Conditional Use Permit and supporting materials for a Giraffe
Laugh Day Care Facility located at 3203 Chinden Blvd. in a C-1 zone. The proposed 6,551 square foot
building will have classrooms and admin on the 5,282 square foot 15t floor, with supporting administration
on the 1,269 second floor of the structure.

The property is located in 0 block of the Fairview Acres, Subdivision #4. The building will be located at the
corner of 32" and Chinden, with parking tucked to the rear.

We had an official neighborhood meeting on Monday, Juy 29" with one attendee, who was in support of
the project.

We have meet the provisions for daycare facility listed in 8-2C-11 of the Garden City Municipal Code,
which lists “Daycare” as an approved use in a C-1 district, with a Conditional Use Permit.

The facility will max. out at approximately 72 children, from O to 5 years of age, with approximately 17
support staff.

We are providing a safe and secure vehicle pick up and parking, located around the building and
accessed off of 32, circling around and exiting on to the rear alley (Stockton Street).

This is not a residential district.

The outdoor play areas are located outside of setbacks. The general play area will have a 6’ fence
surrounding it, and the infant play area will have a 4’ fence adjacent to the drop off area.

We appreciate your consideration of this application and look forward to working with the City of Eagle as

the project moves through the development approval process. Please do not hesitate to contact me with
any questions you may have or if additional materials are required.

Sincerely,

e SA N

Brian Garrett
OA+D
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SCOPE OF WORK

A NEW DAYCARE FACILITY.

CODE INFORMATION

BUILDING CODE:

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

ELECTRICAL CODE:

2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

MECHANICAL CODE:

2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

PLUMBING CODE:

2017 IDAHO STATE PLUMBING CODE

FIRE CODE:

2014 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

ENERGY CODE:

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

ACCESSIBILITY CODE:

2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE BUILDING

OCCUPANCY TYPE:

GROUP E

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

V-B

LOCATION

3203 & 3231 W. CHINDEN BLVD.

SITE AREA

0.51 ACRES

ZONING DISTRICT

C—1 (HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL)

PARCEL NUMBER

R2734530430 & R2734530540

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 TO 3 INC BLK O FAIRVIEW ACRES SUB NO 4
LOT 32 BLK O FAIRVIEW ACRES SUB NO 4 #95036995

BUILDING AREA ALLOWABLE

3 — 9,500 SQUARE FEET

ACTUAL AREA

TOTAL BUILDING: 6,551 SQ.FT.

OCCUPANT LOAD

20 — SEE a0.02

ONSITE PARKING REQ’D TBD
ONSITE PARKING PROVIDED 24 SPACES TOTAL
FIRE SPRINKLER NO
FIRE ALARM NO

CUP:  XXXXXXX
DESIGN REVIEW: XXXXXXXX

*SEE c0.02 FOR ADDITIONAL CODE INFORMATION.
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DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION
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OF WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.
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KEYNOTE NO.

SECTION LETTER 1. CONTRACTORS SHALL CONSULT WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT TO
SUILDING SECTION RESOLVE ANY CHANGES, OMISSIONS OR PLAN DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
SHEET NO. BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION.
SECTION NO 2. PRIME CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE AND MANAGE ALL
: PORTIONS OF THE WORK AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
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CONTRACT.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH
LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.
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international laws. Use,
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used in any unauthorized
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BUILDING
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10. ASPHALT PARKING AREA. SEE CIVIL
11. PARKING STRIPING. SEE CIVIL

12. HANDICAP PARKING STALL AND LOADING AREA. SEE CIVIL
13. 6° FENCE

14. 4’ FENCE

15. PLAYGROUND AREA
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Giraffe Laugh - Garden City Neighborhood Meeting
3203 + 3231 Chinden Bivd.

Purpose: To provide an opportunity for neighbors to review and discuss a Conditional Use Permit Application for a Day Care in a C-1 zone.
When: July 29, 2019 at 5:30
Where: Giraffe Laugh Early Learning Centers Main Office

4094 W Chinden Blvd., Suite 100
Garden City, ID 83714

Printed Name: Address: Email and/or Phone Number:
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PARCEL

R2734530640
R2734530660
R2734530610
R2734530597
R2734530592
R2734530587
R2734530571
R2734530550
R2734530540
R2734530530
R2734530520
R2734530510
R2734530500
R2734530480
R2734530460
R2734530430
R2734530420
R2734530380
R2734530320
R2734530310
R2734530300
R2734530680
R2734541880
R2734541891
R2734541080
R2734541080
R2734541125
R2734541685
R2734541710
R2734541862
R2734541900
R2734542060
R2734542100
R2734531011
R2734531045
R2734531083

PRIMOWNER

RANCO LLC

SELLERS WILLIAM

BEQUETTE JOHN C

104-108 W 31ST ST LLC

104-108 W 31ST ST LLC

104-108 W 31ST ST LLC
VANDERFORD ABBY J TRUST
JAMES A KISSLER LLC

JAMES AKISSLER LLC

C SQUARED ENTERPRISES LLC
C SQUARED ENTERPRISES LLC
DOGWOOD DEW LLC

DOGWOOD DEW LLC

CHITWOOD VERNON D TRUST

C SQUARED ENTERPRISES LLC
JAMES AKISSLER LLC

ARTIS METALS CO

ARTIS METALS CO

SUNRISE ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC
ARTIS METALS CO

FIRST SECURITY BANK OF IDAHO
RAGSDALE RANDALL RICHARD
LORANCE STEVE F

MPG LLC

DIXON CONTAINER CO

DIXON CONTAINER CO

URBAN WILLOW LLC

DURHAM J DALE

TOMPKINS RICHARD A &
TOMPKINS RICHARD A

KNAPP DONALD R

RIVER CITY ANNEX LLC

RIVER CITY ANNEX LLC
JAMESON 2009 REVOCABLE TRUST
FUTURE INVESTMENTS LLC
RALSTIN PAUL A MARITAL TRUST

ADDCONCAT

PO BOX 4067

8053 HILL RD

105 LAZY JRD

PO BOX 1031

PO BOX 1031

PO BOX 1031

538 NW 19TH ST
1591 E SENDERO DR
1591 E SENDERO DR
106 W 32ND ST

106 W 32ND ST

PO BOX 1525

PO BOX 1525

3707 S CAYUGA PL
106 W 32ND ST

1591 E SENDERO DR
3323 CHINDEN BLVD
3323 CHINDEN BLVD
PO BOX 140272

3323 CHINDEN BLVD
PO BOX 2609

107 W 32ND ST

7533 W TOBI ST

PO BOX 45180

2255 E BRANIFF
2255 E BRANIFF

PO BOX 7156

3200 W CHINDEN BLVD
107 E 33RD ST

107 E 33RD ST

PO BOX 2608

2120 E LANARK ST
2120 E LANARK ST
3733 W QUAIL HOLLOW CT
PO BOX 9408

602 E 52ND ST

STATCONCAT
BOISE, ID 83711-0000
BOISE, ID 83714-0000

GARDEN VALLEY, ID 83622-0000

DILLON, MT 59725-0000
DILLON, MT 59725-0000
DILLON, MT 59725-0000
ONTARIO, OR 97194-0000
BOISE, ID 83712-0000

BOISE, ID 83712-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-0000
BOISE, ID 83701-0000

BOISE, ID 83701-0000

BOISE, ID 83709-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-0000
BOISE, ID 83712-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-6638
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-6638
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-6638
CARLSBAD, CA 92018-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-0000
BOISE, ID 83711-0000

BOISE, ID 83716-0000

BOISE, ID 83716-0000

BOISE, ID 83707-1156
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-6635
BOISE, ID 83714-6614
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-6614
EAGLE, ID 83616-0000
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000
BOISE, ID 83703-0000

BOISE, ID 83707-0000
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-1449
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